



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

AMERISOURCEBERGEN CORPORATION,
Defendant-Below, Appellant,

v.

LEBANON COUNTY EMPLOYEES'
RETIREMENT FUND AND TEAMSTERS
LOCAL 443 HEALTH SERVICES &
INSURANCE PLAN,

Plaintiffs-Below, Appellee.

No. 60,2020

Court below: Court of Chancery
C.A. No. 2019-0527-JTL

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

OF COUNSEL:

MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP

Michael D. Blanchard, Esq.
Amelia G. Pennington, Esq.
One Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110

Stephen C. Norman (No. 2686)
Jennifer C. Wasson (No. 4933)
Tyler J. Leavengood (No. 5506)
1313 N. Market Street
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Defendant-Below/Appellant
AmerisourceBergen Corporation*

Dated: June 5, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY HOLDING THAT A STOCKHOLDER SEEKING TO INVESTIGATE WRONGDOING IS NOT REQUIRED TO IDENTIFY ITS OBJECTIVES.....	3
A. The Court of Chancery Erroneously Held That Plaintiffs Investigating Wrongdoing Need Not State Their Objectives	3
B. The Balancing Of Stockholders’ And Corporations’ Interests Counsels In Favor Of The Majority Rule	8
C. Plaintiffs’ Sole Objective Is To Commence Derivative Litigation	12
II. THE COURT ERRED HOLDING THAT PLAINTIFFS NEED NOT PRESENT A CREDIBLE BASIS TO SUSPECT ACTIONABLE WRONGDOING	15
III. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW WHEN IT <i>SUA SPONTE</i> ALLOWED PLAINTIFFS TO ENGAGE IN POST-TRIAL DISCOVERY FOR THE PURPOSE OF REQUESTING DOCUMENTS NOT REQUESTED IN THE DEMAND	19
A. The Trial Court Erred By <i>Sua Sponte</i> Relieving Plaintiffs Of Their Evidentiary Burden And Granting Them A “Do-Over” They Never Requested	19
B. The Opinion’s Discovery Directive Conflicts With <i>Palantir</i> ..	23
C. The Court’s Discovery Directive Impermissibly Aims To Expand The Categories Of Documents Sought	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Beatrice Corwin Living Irrevocable Tr. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4548101 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 2016, revised Sept. 1, 2016)	17
<i>Cent. Laborers Pension Fund v. News Corp.</i> , 45 A.3d 139 (Del. 2012)	3
<i>CM & M Grp., Inc. v. Carroll</i> , 453 A.2d 788 (Del. 1982)	4
<i>Fuchs Family Tr. v. Parker Drilling Company</i> , 2015 WL 1036106 (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 2015)	11
<i>Graulich v. Dell Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1843813 (Del. Ch. May 16, 2011).....	7
<i>KT4 Partner LLC v. Palantir Techs. Inc.</i> , 203 A.3d 738 (Del. 2019)	21, 23, 24
<i>Lavin v. West Corporation</i> , 2017 WL 6728702 (Del. Ch. Dec. 29, 2017).....	17
<i>Louisiana Municipal Police Employees’ Retirement System v. Countrywide Financial Corporation</i> , 2007 WL 2896540 (Del. Ch. Oct. 2, 2007)	16, 17
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Loft, Inc.</i> , 156 A. 170 (Del. Super. 1931).....	13
<i>Norfolk Cnty. Ret. Sys. v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 353746 (Del. Ch. 2009)	9, 13
<i>Nw. Indus., Inc. v. B. F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 260 A.2d 428 (Del. 1969)	4,8

<i>Paraflon Invs., Ltd v. Linkable Networks, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1655947 (Del. Ch. Apr. 3, 2020).....	24
<i>Price v. Williams</i> , 9 A.3d 476 (Del. 2010) (TABLE).....	22
<i>Roca v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 842 A.2d 1238 (Del. 2004)	25
<i>Se. Pa. Transp. Authority v. Abbvie Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 1 (Del. 2016)	16
<i>Security First Corp. v. U.S. Die Casting and Development Company</i> , 687 A.2d 563 (Del. 1997)	5, 6
<i>Seinfeld v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 909 A.2d 117 (Del. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas & Betts Corp. v. Leviton Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 681 A.2d 1026 (Del. 1996)	3, 5, 21
<i>United Technologies Corp. v. Treppel</i> , 109 A.3d 553 (Del. 2014)	15
Statutes	
8 <i>Del C.</i> § 220(b).....	3
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220(c).....	3
Other Authorities	
Del. Ct. Ch. R. 30(b)(6)	20, 24
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(3).....	20
